

No. 12-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC, PETITIONER

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

MARY MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Discussion8

 A. The court of appeals applied settled principles in determining a question of arbitrability by reference to the intent of the parties9

 B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals 14

 C. The court of appeals’ decision is unlikely to have implications beyond the unusual circumstances of this case and does not warrant this Court’s review17

Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....9

Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov’t of Pakistan, [2010] UKSC 46 19

Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc., 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 15

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)8, 9, 11, 12

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)7, 9, 11, 12

International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hope Elec. Corp., 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 15

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston, 376 U.S. 543 (1964) 10

JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc., 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kemiron Atl., Inc. v. Aguakem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758, 1775 (2010)	20
Statute and treaties:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
9 U.S.C. 1-16	3
9 U.S.C. 201-208	3
Agreement for the Promotion and Protection of In- vestments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33.....	3
Art. 8(1).....	3
Art. 8(2).....	4
Art. 8(3).....	4
Art. 8(4).....	4, 13
Art. 9(2).....	12
Art. 9(5).....	12
Bilateral Investment Treaty, U.S.-Ecuador, Art. VI, Aug. 27, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. 103-15.....	16, 17
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards Art. V(1)(e), June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	3

Treaties—Continued:	Page
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	2
North American Free Trade Agreement Art. 1121, Dec. 17, 1992, 107 Stat. 2057, 32 I.L.M. 289	21, 22
Treaty Concerning the Reciprocal Protection of Investments, U.S.-Morocco, Art. VI, July 22, 1985, IC-BT 624	17
U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544, http://www.ustr.gov/free-trade-agreements/morocco-fta/final-text	18
Art. 1.2(3)	18
Art. 1.2(4)	18
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	9
Art. 32	6
Miscellaneous:	
George A. Bermann et al., <i>Restating the U.S. Law of International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 113 Penn State L. Rev. 1333 (2009)	22
George A. Bermann, <i>The ‘Gateway’ Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012)	19
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2009)	19
Christopher F. Dugan et al., <i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> (2008)	14
77 Fed. Reg. 18,899 (2012)	6
<i>Hochtief AG v. Argentina</i> , Case No. ARB/07/31, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID (Oct. 24, 2011)	14

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Argentina</i> , Case No. ARB/07/17, Award, ICSID (June 21, 2011).....	14
Int’l Bar Ass’n, <i>IBA Guidelines for Drafting International Arbitration Clauses</i> (2010)	18
Campbell McLachlan et al., <i>International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles</i> (2007)	22
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , Memorial on Jurisdiction and Admissibility of Respondent United States of America, UNCITRAL (Nov. 13, 2000)	22
<i>Mondev Int’l Ltd. v. United States</i> , Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Rejoinder on Competence and Liability of Respondent United States of America, ICSID (Oct. 1, 2001)	22
William W. Park, <i>Determining Arbitral Jurisdiction: Allocation of Tasks Between Courts and Arbitrators</i> , 8 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 133 (1997).....	19
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Law of Investment Treaties</i> (2010).....	18
<i>Tembec Inc. v. United States</i> , Objection to Jurisdiction of Respondent United States of America, UNCITRAL (Feb. 4, 2005)	21
U.N. Conference on Trade and Development, <i>World Investment Report 2012</i> , http://www.unctad-docs.org/UNCTAD-WIR2012-Full-en.pdf	1
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2012 U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty</i> , arts. 24-26, http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/188371	2
Kenneth J. Vandeveld, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties: History, Policy, and Interpretation</i> (2010).....	1, 3, 18
